

Geology.—On Prof. J. W. Dawson's papers on the Coal, 290.—Thirteenth Annual Report of the Regents of the University of the State of New York, 292.—Geological Surveys : Tennessee : Kentucky : Texas : Trilobites of the Wisconsin 'Potsdam,' F. H. BRADLEY, 294.—Chrome Garnet, T. S. HUNT, 295.

Zoology.—Contributions to the Natural History of the United States, by LOUIS AGASSIZ, Vol. III, 295.

Astronomy.—Translation of the Sūrya-Siddhānta, a Text-book of Hindu Astronomy, 298.

Miscellaneous Scientific Intelligence.—Interesting discoveries of Saurian and other fossil remains, in a letter from C. M. WHEATLEY : Upheaval of the sea and inundation at Kahului and Maliko, Maui, Sandwich Islands, 301.—Dr. Cooper's reply to Gov. Stevens's charge of Plagiarism in vol. xxx, 302 : Fulgurites or Lightning tubes, by Dr. HITCHCOCK : New Meteorites from Hindostan, 302.—Results of a Scientific Mission to India and High Asia, by Hermann, Adolphe and Robert de Schlagintweit : The Botanical Society of Canada : Assiniboine and Saskatchewan Exploring Expedition : The American Association for the Advancement of Science, 303.

Obituary.—Major John LeConte ; Charles W. Hackley, 303.

Book Notices.—RITCHIE'S Illustrated Catalogue of Philosophical Apparatus : Education ; intellectual, moral, physical, by HERBERT SPENCER, 304.

Books received, 304.—*Brocheures*—Agricultural Chemistry, 305.—Geology : Chemistry : Mineralogy, 306.—Zoology and Botany : Miscellaneous, 307.

Proceedings of Societies, 308-310.

N U M B E R X C I I I .

	Page.
ART. XXVII. The Aurora, viewed as an Electric Discharge between the Magnetic Poles of the Earth, modified by the Earth's Magnetism ; by BENJAMIN V. MARSH. With two plates, - - - - -	311
XXVIII. Remarks upon the Atoll of Ebon, in Micronesia ; by E. T. DOANE, - - - - -	318
XXIX. On Normal quasi-Vision of the Moving Blood-corpuscles, within the Retina of the Human Eye ; by LEVI REUBEN, M.D., - - - - -	325
XXX. Upon some Experiments connected with Dove's Theory of Lustre ; by Prof. O. N. ROOD, of Troy. - - - - -	339
XXXI. The Quaternian or Diluvian Period, considered in its relation to the present Epoch ; by F. J. PICTET, - - - - -	345
XXXII.—On the Presence of Phosphoric Acid in Igneous Rocks ; by JAMES SCHIEL, - - - - -	353
XXXIII. Ninth Supplement to Dana's Mineralogy ; by Prof. GEO. J. BRUSH, - - - - -	354
XXXIV. On the conversion of certain Conglomerates into Talcose and Micaceous Schists and Gneiss, by the Elongation, Flattening and Metamorphosis of the Pebbles and the Cement ; by Prof. EDWARD HITCHCOCK, - - - - -	372
XXXV. On some points in American Geology ; by T. STERRY HUNT, F.R.S., - - - - -	392

SCIENTIFIC INTELLIGENCE.

- Physics*.—On Regelation, 414.—On the changes produced in the position of the fixed lines in the spectrum of hyponitric acid by changes in density, WEISS, 415.—Note on Dr. J. LeConte's Paper (on the influence of Musical Sounds on the flames of a jet of Coal Gas), with an experiment by Dr. Charles Sondhaus, and Note by Dr. Sharswood, 416.—Color of Blood Globules—Editorial Note to Dr. Reuben's paper: Subjective Optical Phenomena, 41.—On some illusions, and other phenomena, attendant on vision through colored media, by SIMON NEWCOMB, 418.
- Chemistry*.—Researches on the mutual relations of the Equivalent, by J. S. STAS, 419.—On the polyatomic bases of the nitrogen, phosphorus and arsenic series, A. W. HOFMANN, 420.—On the cyanid of Ethylene: On the separation of Mono- Bi- and Triethylamin, 422.
- Technical Chemistry*.—On the Alloys of Copper and Zinc, by FRANK H. STORER, 423.—Preparation of Oxygen on a Great Scale, 427.—On the "Sweet Fermentation" of Milk, 428.—Products from the combustion of Gunpowder under different pressures, by B. F. CRAIG, 429.—On the Amounts of Lead contained in some Silver Coins, by ELIOT and STORER, 430.
- Geology*.—Botanical and Palæontological Report on the Geological State Survey of Arkansas; by LEO LESQUEREUX, 431.—Prof. Heer's reply to Dr. Newberry on the Age of the Nebraska Leaves, 435.—On the causes which gave rise to the generally elongated form and parallel arrangement of the pebbles in the Newport Conglomerate, by Prof. WILLIAM B. ROGERS, 440.
- Mineralogy*.—Note on Chloritoid from Canada, by T. STERRY HUNT, F.R.S., 442.
- Botany*.—Journal of the Proceedings of the Linnæan Society, 443.
- Review*.—Life on the Earth, its Origin and Succession, by Prof. JOHN PHILLIPS, M.A., LL.D., F.R.S., 444.—Species not Transmutable nor the Result of Secondary Causes, by C. R. BREE, Esq., M.D., F.L.S., &c., 449.
- Book Notices*.—The Manufacture of Vinegar: its Theory and Practice, with especial reference to the Quick Process, by CHARLES M. WETHERILL, Ph.D., M.D., 450.—Chambers' Encyclopædia: The American Cyclopædia: Second Report of a Geological Reconnoissance of the Middle and Southern Counties of Arkansas, made during the years 1859 and 1860, by D. D. OWEN, 455.
- Miscellaneous Scientific Intelligence*.—Catalogue of the Meteoric Collection of CHARLES UPHAM SHEPARD, 456.—Note and Correction to Mr. T. Sterry Hunt's paper on Types: Texas Survey: Kentucky Geological Reports, 460.
- Obituary*.—Ernest Hæusser: Prof. Hochstetter: Prof. J. G. C. Lehmann: G. H. von Schubert: Dr. J. F. Klotzsch: Louis de Vilmorin, 461.—J. B. Payer: John E. LeConte, 462.—Prof. J. W. Gibbs, 463.
- New Comets: New Planet: Meeting of American Association for Adv. of Science, 463.
- Index, 464.

ERRATA.

P. 210, line 3. for "Rock" read "Rocks."—232, line 15 from bottom, for "true" read "more modern."—237, line 17 from bottom, for "forms" read "type."—238, 2d l. of note, after "No. 1" insert "and 2."—242, l. 24 from bottom, in part of edition, for "bed" read "sea."—242, l. 22 from bottom, in part of edition, after "were" dele "here."—243, l. 4 from top, for "so that" read "as, for example."—243, l. 23 from top, for "by thorough investigation" read "when thoroughly investigated."—243, l. 24 from top, after "reveal" insert "step by step."—244, l. 18 from bottom, after "course" insert "in close."—245, l. 7 from top, for "West" read "this region."—274, l. 14 from top, for "photomorphosis" read "phytomorphosis."—275, l. 11 from top, for "It" read "Grass."—275, l. 25 from top, for "flanes" read "flanes."—293, l. 11 from bottom, for "brochure" read "brochure."—297, l. 16 from top, for "gellatinous" read "gelatinous."—302, l. 19 from top, for "plagairism" read "plagiarism," in some copies only.—305, l. 15 from bottom, for "brochure" read "brochure."—308, l. 11 from top, for "verau" read "Veran," in some copies only.